# **BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM**

	P.S.C. Ky. No
	Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
	OF
·	
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
	BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM, INC.
	AT
	P. O. BOX 118
,	BEECH GROVE, KY 42322-0118
	_
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	JUL 28 1997
issued. January 1	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011.  SECTION 9(1) 19  BY Stephane But
	SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
	ISSUED BY BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM, IN (Name of Utility)  BY
	PRESIDENT

Ţ

	FOR Entire Area Served
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
DEECH CDOVE WATER SYSTEM INC	Criqual Sheet No.
BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM, INC.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No.

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Applicable Within the Service area of Beech Grove Water Water System, Inc.

These rules and regulations are in addition to the rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission

Any resident of Beech Grove Water System, Inc., is eligible for water service from the District.

A fee of \$10.00 shall be paid per membership.

A fee of \$10.00 will be charged for reinstalling of services.

One (1) week's notice must be given the company to discontinue service or change of occupancy.

Bills are due when rendered and delinquent after ten (10) days; if not paid within thirty (30) days, service may be discontinued by company.

Meters will be read and bills rendered monthly, but the company reserves the right to vary the dates or length of period covered.

Water connection and installation fees for each customer will be \$100.00 - \$200.00 after completion of construction.

A charge of \$1.00 will be made for each meter for each turn-on or cut-off, other than change of occupancy.

Service lines to meters and meters are property of the company. From meter to customer outlet installation and service will be sole responsibility of customer.



DATE OF ISSUE August 12, 1970

Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1971

Month Day Year

ISSUED BY Johnnie F. Phillips, President, Beech Grove, Kentucky 42327
Name of Officer Title Address

	FOR Beech Grove Water System Inc.	
	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO	
Beech Grove Water System Inc. (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 1	
(ivalife of Othicy)	10th Revised SHEET NO. 2	

# **SECTION I. RATES AND CHARGES:**

#### **Monthly Water Rates**

First Next Over	2,000 gallons 98,000 gallons 100,000 gallons	\$19.75 \$0.00652 \$0.00556	Minimum Bill per gallon per gallon	(R)
Bulk Loading St	ation	\$0.25	per 35 gallons	
Water Loss Reduction Surcharge*		\$6.30	per customer	

<sup>\*</sup> To be collected over 48 months or until approximately \$177,304 has been collected.

**KENTUCKY**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

**5/1/2024**PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR <u>All Territory Served</u>
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 SHEET NO. 2.1
Beech Grove Water Association	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO

# Credit/Debit Card Policy

All customers may pay their bill by credit or debit card. This method of payment may be made in person at the utility office, online, or by telephone. Customers must have the current month's bill to pay by telephone.

If on the bill due date an attempt to pay with a credit/debit card is made and the card is declined for any reason, payment is still due in full on that date and will be considered late on that date. All late charges will be applied. If a customer is paying on the disconnect day and the card is denied, the same rules as above apply, in addition to service being disconnected.

When a customer makes a payment by credit card, the processor (not the association) will assess a convenience fee for providing this service. Prior to processing the transactions, the customer will be informed of the fee amount.

# ACH-Bank Draft/ Automatic Withdraw Policy

All customers may pay their bill by ACH-Bank Draft/Automatic Withdraw. The ACH-Bank Draft/Automatic Withdraw will be scheduled around the  $5^{th}$  of each month. Between the  $5^{th}$  and the  $9^{th}$  of each month the payment will be processed. If for any reason payment is declined the payment will still be due by the  $10^{th}$  of the month. All late charges and penalties will apply if payment is not made by the  $10^{th}$  of the month.

DATE OF ISSUE	-	Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	May 20	, 2021
	Month /	Date / Year
ISSUED BY	/s/ Nathan Ward (Signature of Officer)	
TITLE	President	
BY AUTHORITY O	F ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SE	ERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO	DATE	

1 20 2021

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

Address

EFFECTIVE

5/20/2021

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

**KENTUCKY** 

(N)

	FOR McLean County
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	SHEET NO. 2.1
Beech Grove Water Association	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO

In light of Ordinance Number 08132020-01 located in the Office of the McLean County Clerk, pertaining to fees collected by Water Utilities in order to fund County E-911, passed by the McLean Fiscal Court on September 10, 2020, Beech Grove Water Association adopts the following:

(N)

There shall be added to the customer's bill, listed as a separate line item, an amount equal to any fee, tax, assessment, etc., now or hereafter imposed by local legislative authorities, whether by ordinance, franchise or other means. Such amount shall be added exclusively to bills of customers receiving service within the territorial limits of the authority imposing the fee.

Where more than one such fee is imposed, each of the charges applicable to each customer shall be added to the customer's bill and listed as separate line items.

Where the local legislative authority imposes a flat, fixed amount on the active customers of the Beech Grove Water Association; the fee applied to the bills of active customers receiving service within the territorial boundaries of that authority, shall be in the form of a flat dollar amount. Beech Grove Water Association is just to act as a collection agent between the McLean County Fiscal Court and the active water customers.

The amount of such fee added to the customer's bill shall be determined in accordance with the terms of the ordinance, franchise or other directive agreed to by McLean County Water District.

A customer's payment will be applied in the following order of priority: amounts owed for current billing period; unpaid balance for water service provided in prior billing periods; and fees or taxes collected for other entities.

DATE OF ISSUE		April 20, 2021 Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE		May 20, 2021	
		Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY	/s/ Nathan Ward		
	(Signature of Office	er)	
TITLE	President		
BY AUTHORITY OI	FORDER OF THE F	PUBLIC SERVICE COM	MISSION
IN CASE NO.	DAT	Е	

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

5/20/2021

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

AREA Beech Grove Water System, Inc.

PSC KY NO.

1

1st Revised

SHEET NO. 7

Beech Grove Water System, Inc.

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1

Original

SHEET NO. 7

#### RATES AND CHARGES

# CONNECTION FEE SCHEDULE

Meter Size

5/8- x 3/4-inch Meter

\$ 950.00

(I)

Larger than 5/8 Inch

**Actual Cost** 

DATE OF ISSUE September 30, 2022

DATE EFFECTIVE September 27, 2022

ISSUED BY

TITLE

Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. 2022-00054

DATED September 27, 2022

KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell

**Executive Director** 

EFFECTIVE

9/27/2022

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

·	FOR Beech Grove Water System, Inc.
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	SHEET NO
Beech Grove Water System, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RATES	AND CHARGES

The utility may require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills as set forth in 807 KAR 5:006 Section 7. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the required deposit.

All customers within a particular customer classification will pay equal deposits. The amount shall not exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the average annual bill of customers within said classification where bills are rendered monthly.

Interest, as prescribed by KRS 278.460, will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit.

Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer.

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's request based on the customer's actual usage.

DATE OF ISSUE <u>-04/05/04</u> 1/6/2005	
Month / Date / Year  DATE EFFECTIVE -04/05/04 2 5 2005	DUDUIC SEDVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY Thomas E Journa (Signature of Officer)	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 2/5/2005
TITLE President	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
IN CASE NO. DATED	By Executive Director

Beech Grove Water System, Inc. AREA

PSC KY NO.

1st Revised

SHEET NO. 9

Beech Grove Water System, Inc.

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1

Original

SHEET NO. 9

#### **RATES & CHARGES**

# Nonrecurring Charges

Meter Resetting Charge	\$ 9.00	(R)
Meter Resetting Charge After Hours	\$ 40.00	(N)
Meter Test Request Charge	\$ 9.00	(R)
Meter Test Request Charge After Hours	\$ 40.00	(N)
Reconnection Charge	\$ 9.00	(R)
Reconnection Charge After Hours	\$ 40.00	(N)
Termination Charge	\$ 9.00	(R)
Termination Charge After Hours	\$ 40.00	(N)
Turn On Charge	\$ 9.00	(R)
Turn On Charge After Hours	\$ 40.00	(N)
Late Payment Penalty	10%	

DATE OF ISSUE

September 30, 2022

DATE EFFECTIVE September 27, 2022

ISSUED BY

TITLE

Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. 2022-00054 DATED September 27, 2022

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FUR Beech Grove Water System, Inc.
	P.S.C. KY. 1
	SHEET NO
BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM, INC.	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.
<b>:</b>	SHEET NO
RULES	AND REGULATIONS

# **EXPLANATION OF SPECIAL CHARGES**

- A. <u>Purpose</u>: Pursuant to the provisions of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8, the District has adopted the following Special Charges to cover certain costs incurred for a specific customer. The purpose of these Special Charges is to keep from increasing rates to other customers who do not receive any benefits from the service provided or the action taken.
- B. Special Charges:
  - 1. <u>Turn-On Charge.</u> A Turn-On Charge shall be assessed for a new service Turn-On, seasonal Turn-On or temporary service. A Turn-On Charge shall not be made for initial installation of service where a tap-fee is applicable.
  - 2. Reconnect Charge. A Reconnect Charge shall be assessed to reconnect a service which has been terminated for non-payment of bills or violation of the District's Rules and Regulations or the Public Service Commission's Regulations.
  - 3. Termination or Field Collection Charge. A charge shall be assessed when a District representative makes a trip to the premises of a customer for the purpose of terminating service. The charge shall be assessed if the District representative actually terminates service or if, in the course of the trip, the customer pays the delinquent bill to avoid termination. The charge shall also be made if the District representative agrees to delay termination based on the customer's agreement to pay the delinquent bill by a specific date. The District shall make a Termination or Field Collection Charge only once in any billing period.

    PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 28 1997

EFFECTIVE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
SECTION 9 (1)
BY: Stephand Buy

	P.S.C. RY. W
•	SHEET NO
BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM -INC.	CANCELLING P.S.C. RY NO.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SHEET NO.
RULES	AND REGULATIONS

- 4. Meter Resetting Charge. A charge shall be assessed for resetting a meter if the meter has been removed at the customer's request.
- 5. Meter Test Charge This charge shall be assessed if a customer requests the meter be tested pursuant to Section 18 of 807 KAR 5:006 and the test shows the meter is not more than two percent (2%) fast. No charge shall be made if the test shows the meter is more than two percent (2%) fast.
- 6. Return Check Charge. A Returned Check Charge shall be assessed if a check accepted for payment of a water bill is not honored by the customer's financial institution.
- 7. <u>Late Payment Penalty</u>. A penalty shall be assessed if a customer fails to pay a bill for services by the due date shown on the customer's bill. The penalty shall be assessed only once on any bill for rendered services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service rendered. Additional penalty charges shall not be assessed on unpaid penalty charges.
- C. The amount of each Special Charge shall be the amount approved by the Public Service Commission. These amounts are set forth elsewhere in this Tariff.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 28 1997

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephand Buy

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

	FOR Beech Grove Ky
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.
	SHEET NO
Beech Grove Water System (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO
DITTO A DECITE	
RULES & REGULA	ATIONS
FIRE DEPARTMENTS:	• .
Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire predistrict ("User") may withdraw water from the utility's fighting fires or training firefighters at no charge on the amount of water used for fire protection and training during of this water usage to the utility no later than the 15 <sup>th</sup> day	water distribution system for the purpose of e condition that it maintains estimates of the ing the calendar month and reports the amount
Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire predistrict that withdraws water from the utility's water distingurposes and fails to submit the required report on water cost of this water.	ribution system for fire protection or training
A non-reporting user's usage shall be presumed to 0.3 p calendar month. A non-reporting user may present evidusage. The utility shall consider this evidence and may account the statement of the consideration of the cons	ence of its actual usage to rebut the presumed
The non-reporting user shall be billed for this usage customer classification that the utility charges.	at the lowest usage block rate regardless of
A non-reporting user shall also be assessed a penalty of report in a timely manner.	\$ 10,00 for each failure to submit a
•	
-	

•	FOR <u>Entire Area Served</u> Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO1	
Beech Grove Water System (Name of Utility)	SHEET NO	
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
	SHEET NO.	
RA	TES & CHARGES	

EMBADCOONSMEMBERHSWILLERDAYEBILEMAKEDINAL REFERENCERESOINGE MINISTERVICE FROM DELT	RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT TO BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM P.O. BOX 118 BEECH GROVE, KY 42322 (270) 273-5738	FIRST CLASS MAIL U.S. POSTAGE PAID BEECH GROVE, KY 43322 PERMIT #1
hiyarevious readingkii leeriidserviceko hiiilii		
THE TAX TAX DECOMES IN THE CHECK DAYS I USED THE PROPERTY OF T	H MANAGOUNTNOMBER I ANDUE DATE AND A 2442 HARRE	GW. ALCUNTOUE
· / Antistadescrimionalistics (1622-Amountalistic)		THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH
	RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED	
MARGURREAT BUTEDUE DATE DE PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROP		
ATION TO USE		•
SERVICE ADDRESS  KEEP THIS STUB		

HARRIS 800 259 8222 ext 222 LPC314/2007

DATE OF ISSUE		
Month / Date / Year		
DATE EFFECTIVE // 12/05/2009		
D - B Month/Date/ Year		
ISSUED BY hurly Cheatham		
(Signature of Officer)		
TITLE Secretary		
IIILE		
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		
IN CASE NODATED		

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 12/5/2009

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

cutive Director

## WATER USER'S AGREEMENT

### **Beech Grove Water System Inc.**

NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

Beech Grove, Kentucky

(hereinafter called members).
WITNESS:
WHEREAS, the member desires to purchase water for domestic, farm, and other purposes, from the corporation, and to
enter into a water user's agreement as required by the by-laws of the corporation.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, it is hereby
understood and agreed.
The corporation shall furnish, subject to the limitation hereinafter provided for, such quantity of water for domestic,
farm, and other purposes, as the member desire and in connection with his occupancy of the following described propert
The member shall maintain at his own expense a service line, which shall begin at his property line and extend to the
dwelling and other portions of his premises.
The member's service line shall connect with the distribution system of the corporation as the nearest place desired use
by the member, provided the corporation has determined that the corporation's system is of sufficient capacity to permit
delivery of water at that point.
The members shall pay for such water at such rates; the corporation shall determine time and place.
The corporation shall purchase and install a cut-off valve and may also include a water meter, in each service. Such cut
off value and meter shall be installed at a point agreed upon between the user and the corporation, on the corporation's
distribution system. The corporation shall have exclusive right to use such cut-off valve and water meter and to turn it or
and off.
The corporation shall have a final jurisdiction in any question of location of any service line connection to its distribution system; shall determine the allocation of water to members in the event of a water shortage; may shut off the water to a

The failure of a member to pay water charges duly imposed shall result in the automatic imposition of the following penalties:

member who allows a connection or extension to be made to his service line for the purpose of supplying water to another

- Non-payment within (2) two days form the due date will be subject to a penalty of (10) ten percent of the delinquent account.
- Non-payment within (13) thirteen days from the due date will result in the water being shut off for the member's property.
- Non-payment for (30) thirty days after original due date will allow the corporation, in addition to all other rights and remedies to purchase the member's Membership Certificate and terminate the membership and, in such event the member shall not be entitled to receive, nor the corporation obligated to supply, any water under the agreement.
- In the event it becomes necessary for the corporation to shut off the water from a member's property a fee of \$50.00 will be charged for reconnection of the service.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto executed this agreement this	day of Beech Grove Water Sy	20 vstem_Inc
	Corporation	
	BY:	RECEIVED
Secretary	Member	8/19/2015
Customer account # Address	Telephone	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY